Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 542 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Monroe, Dickinson, McDevitt, Merlino and Beaty

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES DEPARTMENT TO CONSOLIDATE A PARCEL OF LAND ACQUIRED BY WARREN COUNTY AS A RESULT OF THE 2015 FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING (TOWN OF STONY CREEK; TAX MAP PARCEL NO. 260.-1-33) WITH AN ADJOINING PARCEL (TOWN OF STONY CREEK; TAX MAP PARCEL NO. 260.-1-29) CURRENTLY OWNED BY WARREN COUNTY

WHEREAS, Warren County has recently completed a tax foreclosure proceeding for the year 2015, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Real Property Tax Services is requesting that Tax Map Parcel No. 260.-1-33 located in the Town of Stony Creek be consolidated with a parcel of land currently owned by Warren County and known as Tax Map Parcel No. 260.-1-29 located in the Town of Stony Creek, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Real Property Tax Services Department to consolidate Tax Map Parcel No. 260.-1-33 located in the Town of Stony Creek with a parcel of land currently owned by Warren County and known as Tax Map Parcel No. 260.-1-29 located in the Town of Stony Creek, and the Director of the Warren County Real Property Tax Services Department is hereby authorized and directed to take any necessary action to obtain a tax exempt status for the above-referenced parcel, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer, Department of Public Works, Self-Insurance Department, Parks, Recreation & Railroad Division and such other County Departments as may be necessary shall make such entries in their Department records as may be necessary to indicate that the above-referenced parcel is now considered part of the Parks, Recreation & Railroad Division property, and such Departments shall also file any reports or other documents that may be necessary to be filed with any third party agency or other entities outside the County as a result of the classification of property authorized by this resolution.